DSHW-2022-013402 195 North 1950 West • Salt Lake City, UT
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 144880 • Salt Lake City, UT  84114-4880
Telephone (801) 536-0200 • Fax (801) 536-0222 • T.D.D. (801) 536-4284
Printed on 100% recycled paper
State of Utah
SPENCER J. COX
Governor

located in Tooele County, Utah.  CHA operates the Aragonite facility under the provisions of a State-
issued Hazardous Waste Part B Permit (the Permit).
3. CHA is a "person" as defined in Utah Code §19-1-103(4) and is subject to all applicable provisions of the
Act, the Utah Administrative Code (UAC) (the Rules) and the Permit issued to CHA as owner and
operator of the Aragonite facility.
4. On March 30, 1990, the Director issued the Permit to CHA to operate a hazardous waste treatment and
storage facility.  The Director renewed and reissued the Permit, effective September 28, 2012.
5. CHA generates, treats, and stores listed and characteristic hazardous waste as defined by R315-261 UAC
at the Aragonite facility.
6. Pursuant to Utah Code § 19-6-109, authorized representatives of the Director conducted a hazardous
waste inspection at the Aragonite facility from August 30 through September 16, 2021 (the FY2021
inspection). In addition, CHA self-reported several noncompliance issues during the 2021 fiscal year
(October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2021) (FY2021).  The inspectors documented the following
findings:
7. Condition 1.Q.11. of the Permit requires CHA to notify the Director in writing within seven days of the
baghouse being bypassed.  On August 20, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-012661) that
CHA had failed to report a baghouse bypass that occurred on October 09, 2020, within seven days of the
bypass occurrence.
Page 2 of 15
8. Condition 2.B. of the Permit requires CHA to inform a generator in writing that Clean Harbors Aragonite

shipping.  Clean Harbors stated on the bottom of profile LRCTD that “notice is hereby provided
that all Clean Harbors facilities that may be used to treat, store, and/or dispose of the hazardous
waste described on this waste profile have the appropriate permits and the capacity to manage
these wastes.”  CHA did not have the appropriate permits to accept this waste.  CHA accepted and
incinerated the self-heating waste in violation of its permit.
8.4. Drum 96120393 was shipped to CHA under profile LRCTD on line 6 of manifest 015737146FLE.
It was a pyrophoric material.  Condition 2.C.2.b. of the Permit prohibits CHA from accepting
pyrophoric waste (defined as DOT Hazard Class 4.2 PGI).  Manifest 015737146FLE states “Clean
Harbors has the appropriate permits for and will accept the waste the generator is shipping.”  Clean
Harbors also stated on the bottom of profile LRCTD that “notice is hereby provided that all Clean
Harbors facilities that may be used to treat, store, and/or dispose of the hazardous waste described
on this waste profile have the appropriate permits and the capacity to manage these wastes.”  CHA
did not have the appropriate permits to accept this waste.  CHA accepted and incinerated the
pyrophoric waste in violation of its permit.
9. Condition 2.C.2.b. of the Permit prohibits CHA from accepting pyrophoric materials at any time.  On
July 27, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-010706) that CHA improperly handled and
incinerated two containers of pyrophoric materials.
Page 3 of 15
10. Condition 3.C.3. of the Permit requires CHA to store flammable liquids (liquids with a flash point less
than 140ºF) in Buildings E6 and E7.  CHA may also store flammable liquids in other locations (including

12.5. Several 55-gallon poly drums in Building 69 that were bulging.
Page 4 of 15
13. Condition 3.D.6. of the Permit requires CHA to maintain containers in a closed state except when the
Permittee is adding or removing wastes or treatment reagents, as allowed by the Permit, to or from the
containers.  During the FY2021 inspection, the inspectors documented the following:
13.1. Four metal drums with caution tape around them in row K of Building E5, two of which were
missing bungs.
13.2. Containers 96981096-7 stored in Building E5 that were bent such that the lids would not securely
fit on them, and waste was visible.
13.3. A tote in Building E1 (96543016) with a missing upper cap.  A piece of plastic had been stuffed
into the hole.
13.4. Seventeen drums located on the sludge direct burn pad did not have bungs in them.  Tape had been
placed over the bung holes.  The tape did not seal the openings.
14. Condition 3.D.22 of the Permit requires CHA to store infectious waste at or below 40 degrees Fahrenheit
if it is on site longer than seven days.
14.1. On March 30, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-004721) that CHA held two
containers of infectious waste outside of refrigerated storage for more than seven days.
14.2. On April 7, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-005604) that CHA held a container of
infectious waste outside of refrigerated storage for more than seven days.
15. Condition 3.D.23 of the Permit requires CHA to incinerate infectious waste as soon as possible, but not
to exceed 60 days after collection from the generator.
15.1. On February 25, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-003151) that CHA failed to
incinerate a container of infectious waste within 60 days.
15.2. On March 30, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-004721) that CHA failed to destroy
12 containers of infectious waste within 60 days.
15.3. On August 27, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-013202) that CHA failed to
incinerate two containers of infectious waste within 60 days.
16. Condition 4.D.23 of the Permit requires CHA to bring the pH of a tank contents to within 4.5 and 12.5
within four days of noticing the excursion.  On April 20, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-
005941) that CHA failed to bring a tank's pH back within 4.5 to 12.5 or feed the contents to the
incinerator within four days.
17. Section 1 of Attachment 1 to the Permit requires CHA to manage wastes generated and then processed at
the facility in accordance with the same waste analyses and procedures as waste received from off-site

specifies that the waste is a liquid with no solids and that the DOT Hazard Class should be 3
(flammable liquids) instead of 4.1.
18. Section 3.0 of Attachment 1 to the Permit requires that CHA clearly document the waste category for
each waste stream accepted at the facility by noting the Waste Category Code (WCC) for each waste
stream on the Waste Receiving Report (WRR) and/or in the waste tracking system.  Table 2 in Section
3.0 of Attachment 1 to the Permit assigns APHIS waste the WCC of 8.  This waste category is then used
to determine the proper incineration chemistry per Section 3.3 of Attachment 1 to the Permit.  During the
FY2021 inspection, the inspectors documented the following:
18.1. CHA assigned 17 drums of APHIS waste (from manifests 015510071FLE and 015905511FLE) the
WCC of 3 (consolidation containers).  The incineration chemistry applied to those containers
corresponds to that for the DOT hazard class of 5.1 (oxidizers).
18.2. CHA assigned 23 drums of APHIS waste (from manifests 015394808FLE and 015736540FLE) the
WCC of 4 (debris).
18.3. CHA assigned six drums of APHIS waste (from manifest 015502685FLE) the WCC of 1.4
(sampleable mixture).
18.4. On September 1, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-013822) that CHA used improper
Waste Analysis Plan characterization codes for several containers.  CHA had assigned five
shipments of waste containing APHIS materials the incorrect WAP characterization codes.
19. Section 3.1 of Attachment 1 to the Permit requires each waste stream (defined as a line item on a
manifest from the same source of generation delivered with the same waste load) to have a profile

indicated that they were consolidation containers.  CHA did not have inventory sheets for the
drums.  The manifest viewing section in waste tracking indicated the waste in the drums was DOT
hazard class 3 (flammable liquid).  CHA assigned incineration chemistry to these containers that
did not match that for flammable liquid lab packs.  The chemistry did match that for flammable
liquid consolidation containers.
21.7. Drum 96848221 was categorized as a lab pack.  The drum had a Clean Harbors Packing List which
indicated that there were 55 gallons of acetone in a 55-gallon container and not a lab pack.  The
container also was a 10-gallon plastic bucket, not a 55-gallon drum.
21.8. Drum 96848220 was categorized as a lab pack.  The drum had a Clean Harbors Packing List which
indicated that there were 55 gallons of sulfuric/hydrochloric acid in a 55-gallon container and not a
lab pack.  Waste tracking indicates that it was a 5-gallon container.
21.9. Drum 96723683 was categorized as a lab pack.  The drum was shipped as a non-DOT regulated
material.  The assigned chemistry did not correspond with a non-hazardous lab pack combination
but did correspond with a non-hazardous consolidation container combination.  The WRR
indicated that it was medical waste.
21.10.Additionally, on June 25, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-009533) that CHA failed
to complete the ignitability screen at 140°F for containers before acceptance.  CHA discovered
their Setaflash in E5 had become inoperable on May 27, 2021 and had not been replaced.
22. Table 7 in Section 5 of Attachment 1 to the Permit requires CHA to comply with ASTM D4978-89 Test
Method B when conducting the Reactive Sulfide Screen (Dräger) Prime test.   The CHA SOP developed
based on this method, SOP #405, describes the formulations for necessary reagents including a
phosphate buffer.  During the FY2021 inspection, the inspectors documented the phosphate buffer used
in the E5 fingerprint lab was past the expiration date on the label.  The phosphate buffer was also
labelled as 3592-15-11, but the logbook 3592 did not exist.  Inspectors determined that the buffer should
have been labelled 3392-15-11.  Based on the correct entry for the phosphate buffer, 3392-15-11, the
solution was formulated from DI water, potassium phosphate monobasic, and sodium phosphate tribasic.
In accordance with the approved SOP #405, the correct formulation is DI Water, trisodium phosphate,
and phosphoric acid.
23. Section 3.3.1.2 of Attachment 1 to the Permit requires CHA to conduct compatibility testing as described
in ASTM method D5058-90 Test Method A for all liquids and sludges, either containerized or in bulk,
prior to being commingled.  On January 19, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-000963) that
CHA did not perform compatibility testing as described in ASTM method D5058-90 before liquid from a
tanker was pumped into a tank.
24. Section 3.3.1.3 of Attachment 1 to the Permit requires CHA to conduct compatibility testing as described
in EPA-600/2-80-076 or ASTM method D5058-90 Test Method A for all solids, either containerized or

supporting documentation provided for L. Thomas.
29.4. T. Young’s training transcript shows that he completed all eight of the HAZWOPER refresher
courses in 2021, but no documentation was provided for any of these courses.
Page 9 of 15
29.5. T. Newman’s course SS2001, Permit Refresher, is shown on the training summary as being
completed on April 5, 2021, but the supporting documentation indicates the course was completed
on August 30, 2021.
29.6. There is no record of SS2017 (Site Orientation Refresher) or HS6020 (Fire Prevention Refresher)
in either the training summary or provided documentation for T. Newman.
29.7. There is no record of AG1300 (Forklift) or AG1685 (Permit Refresher (TSCA Portion)) in either
the training summary or provided documentation for T. Culver.
29.8. For T. Culver, Courses HS6020 (Fire Prevention Refresher) and SS2025 (Contingency Plan
Refresher) were not listed in the training summary.  Rosters and exams were provided indicating
both courses were completed on September 9, 2021.  However, both courses were late, as the
initial Fire Prevention and Contingency Plan trainings were completed March 18, 2020.
29.9. Additionally, on July 20, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-010408) that two
employees did not complete required training within six months of their dates of hire.
30. Section 1.2 of Attachment 8 to the Permit specifies how CHA is to manage reject wastes.  Several
different scenarios are presented, but under no circumstance can waste rejected by CHA remain at the
facility for longer than 60 days.
30.1. On January 7, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-000387) that CHA failed to ship a
rejected tanker off-site within 60 days.
30.2. On January 14, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-000895) that CHA failed to ship a
rejected container off-site within 60 days.
30.3. On February 25, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-003148) that CHA failed to ship a
rejected container off-site within 60 days.
30.4. On June 2, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-008458) that CHA failed to ship a
rejected container off-site within 60 days.
30.5. On June 29, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-009665) that CHA failed to ship a
rejected container off-site within 60 days.
30.6. On July 8, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-009930) that CHA failed to ship two
rejected containers off-site within 60 days.
31. Attachment 13 to the Permit requires CHA to conduct calibrations at least as often as the minimum
required frequency of calibration for each instrument listed in the Instrument Calibration Schedule.
During the FY2021 inspection, the inspectors documented the following:

Page 10 of 15
32. Section 2.1 of Attachment 14 to the Permit specifies that CHA shall maintain the flow of combustion air
above 12,000 acfm when the vacuum pump and dilution air fan are operating, and above 6,775 acfm
when they are not operating.  During the FY2021 inspection, the inspectors documented three instances
(June 9, 2021, June 24, 2021, and July 16, 2021) where the dilution air fan was operating, and the
combustion air flow was less than 12,000 acfm.
33. Section R315-262-17(a) of the Utah Administrative Code specifies the units a large quantity generator is
allowed to use when accumulating hazardous waste.  These units are containers (§262-17(a)(1)), tanks
(§262-17(a)(2)), drip pads (§262-17(a)(3)), and containment buildings (§262-17(a)(4)).  During the
FY2021 inspection, the inspectors documented a large, uncontained pile of hazardous waste debris inside
the double doors on the west side, second floor of the bulk solids building (the room that contains the
NDOs associated with the shredder side access door).  CHA indicated the waste had been removed from
the shredder.
34. Section R315-262-17(a) of the Utah Administrative Code states a large quantity generator may not
accumulate waste onsite for longer than 90 days.
34.1. On December 4, 2020, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2020-017708) that CHA held a roll-off
of site-generated residue in excess of 90 days.
34.2. On June 9, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-008745) that CHA held a roll-off of
site-generated residue in excess of 90 days.
34.3. On September 29, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-015781) that CHA held a roll-
off of site-generated residue in excess of 90 days.
35. Section R315-262-17(a)(1)(iv)(A) of the Utah Administrative Code requires containers of hazardous
waste be closed except when it is necessary to add or remove waste.  Section R315-262-17(a)(5)(i)
requires containers of hazardous waste to be labelled with the words “Hazardous Waste”, and indication
of the hazards, and the accumulation start date.  During the FY2021 inspection, the inspector(s)
documented the following:
35.1. An unlabeled and open blue poly 55-gallon drum located in the corrosive direct feed station.
35.2. An open white poly 55-gallon drum labelled as hazardous waste in the north pumphouse of the
tank farm.
35.3. An open 5-gallon plastic bucket labelled as hazardous waste located on the grating below the
Komar auger.
35.4. Approximately 16 one- to five-gallon cans/buckets and a clear plastic garbage bag containing what
CHA ultimately determined to be hazardous waste.  None of the containers were labelled and
many were open.
36. Section R315-262-23(f) of the Utah Administrative Code requires rejected shipments of hazardous waste
to be shipped on a manifest.  On January 29, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-001650)
that CHA sent three rejected hazardous waste containers off-site without a manifest.
37. Section R315-268-50(b) of the Utah Administrative Code prohibits treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities from accumulating hazardous waste for greater than one year.
37.1. During the FY2021 inspection, the inspectors documented drum 89301243 was received at CHA
on August 13, 2020 and was not incinerated until September 3, 2021.
Page 11 of 15
37.2. On May 19, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-007794) that CHA stored a hazardous
waste container over a year.
38. Section R315-268-57 of the Utah Administrative Code prohibits the dilution of metal bearing wastes via
incineration.
38.1. On November 6, 2020, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2020-016308) that CHA improperly
incinerated metal bearing waste.
38.2. On July 9, 2021, CHA notified the Director (DSHW-2021-009931) that CHA improperly
incinerated mercury bearing waste.
Page 12 of 15
DETERMINATION OF VIOLATIONS
In accordance with Utah Code § 19-6-101, et seq., and based on the foregoing FINDINGS, CHA has